8443

Adopted 05/04/2023

CB 2023-13

## AN ORDINANCE

## RENAMING ENGINE HOUSE WAY, IN THE EIGHTH WARD, TO "PASTOR ERIC D. BROOKS ALLEY" NEAR EBENEZER CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST.

WHEREAS, Ebenezer Church of God in Christ requested that the City name an alley near the church after Pastor Eric D. Brooks; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Eric D. Brooks was the pastor of Ebenezer Church of God in Christ for forty (40) plus years; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to rename said alley "Pastor Eric D. Brooks Alley".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE, that the following described alley located near Ebenezer Church of God in Christ, in the Eighth Ward, is hereby renamed "Pastor Eric D. Brooks Alley":

BEGINNING at the intersection of the northerly right-of-way line of Reynolds Street, a 50 foot right-of-way, and the easterly right-of-way line of South Jefferson Street, a 50 foot right-of-way; thence, N. 1° 39' 15" W for a distance of 150.00 feet to a point, the southwest corner herein described, the point of beginning; thence, N. 1° 39' 15" W. for a distance of 20.00 feet to a point; thence, N. 88° 56' 30" E. for a distance of 161.30 feet to a point; thence, S. 1° 39' 15" E. for a distance of 20.00 feet to a point'; thence, S. 88° 56' 30" W. for a distance of 161.30 feet to a point, the point of beginning. The above referenced area being described in Section 66 of the Official Survey of the City of New Castle, consisting of 0.07 acres.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that the appropriate signs be erected at both ends of said "Pastor Eric D. Brooks Alley".

That this Ordinance, when adopted, shall be incorporated in and made a part of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Castle, Pennsylvania.

**INTRODUCED** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.

ADOPTED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023.

APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2023.

Mayor

CERTIFIED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2023.

Stephanie A Di Carlo City Clerk